Convertible Bonds to repay part of the principal amount and all accrued and unpaid interest and fees and
any other amounts (including break fees and other penalties) payable under the Bridge Loan in accordance
with the terms of the Bridge Loan. Based on the Fixed Exchange Rate, the gross proceeds from the issue of
the Convertible Bonds of approximately HK$193,795,000 shall be applied in full to repay the Bridge Loan.
Related expenses of approximately HK$10,330,000 shall be borne by the Company. Taking into account
the expenses borne by the Company in the issue, the estimated net proceeds from the issue of the
Convertible Bonds will therefore be approximately HK$183,465,000 representing a net Conversion Price
of approximately HK$0.53 per Conversion Share.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below summarises the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the full exercise
of the conversion rights attaching

to the Convertible Bonds
No. of Shares approx. % No. of Shares approx. %

Upper Run Investments Limited (“Upper
Run”) (Note 1) 101,909,990 19.66% 101,909,990 11.79%

Tang Anthony Mong Fai 99,996,237 19.29% 99,996,237 11.57%
CMS (Note 2) – – 346,062,500 40.03%
Other public Shareholders 316,453,773 61.05% 316,453,773 36.61%

Total 518,360,000 100.00% 864,422,500 100.00%

– 18 –

Note:

1. These Shares were beneficially owned by Upper Run, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, whose entire issued
share capital is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Winky Chan. By virtue of the SFO, Ms. Winky Chan is deemed to be
interested in the Shares held by Upper Run. Kingston Finance Limited (“Kingston”) had a security interest in 1,010,000,000 Shares
owned by Upper Run as at 31 January 2013, which related to the same block of the Shares held by Upper Run abovementioned.
Based on disclosure of interest filed by Kingston on 6 February 2013, Kingston has no interests in the Company.